O
&
MitNo.
filed
MAY 1 8 2022IN THE
SUPREEMEFCnl^PTL^K
upreme Court of the fHmteb States
GREGORY EDWIN DUNN,

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7
THERE IS CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS RELATING
TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PLRA CODIFICATIONS TO
THE IN FORMA PAUPERIS, (IFP) 28 U.S.C. § 1915 ........................
I.
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED INVOLVE THE BALANCE OF
POWER BETWEEN THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY AND
LEGISLATURE AND FREE INDIGENT CITIZENS’ RIGHT TO
ACCESS THE COURTS ..................................................................
I.
The Northern District’s Decision and Ninth Circuit’s Affirmance
thereof Flouts this Court’s Precedent in Twombly, Monell,
A.
vm
Nietzke, and Foman
The Northern District Starkly Departed from
Twombly by Making a Reasonable Inference as to
Monell Viability, and Then Thereafter Dismissing
the Action With Prejudice .....................................
1.
The Northern District’s Abjured the Precedent Set
in Monell by Not Recognizing Santa Cruz County
as a “Person” in a § 1983 Monell Claim ................
n.
The Northern District Starkly Departed From
Nietzke in Dismissing Action for Failure to State a
Claim for Lacking an Arguable Basis in Fact, and
Subsequently Certifying the Action as Frivolous on
Appeal ........................................................................
m.
The Northern District departed From Foman by
Applying Factually Impossible Foman Factors to
Non-Prisoners ......................................................
IV.
B. PLRA Codifications to the IFP Statute are Arbitrary, not
Narrowly Tailored to Indigent Prisoners, and Congress’ Intent of
Deterring Frivolous Prisoner Litigation is not Rationally or
Even Substantially Related to Free Indigent Litigants and
Citizens .............................................................................................
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3) and F.R.A.P. 24(a)(3)1.
IX
1. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)
2. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)
CAND Civ-LR l-5(j) Deprives Meaningful Access to the Courts
in its Promulgation of General Orders that Abridge the
Substantive Rights of Free Indigent
Litigants and Citizens .................................................................
C.
General Orders in the Northern District, Except in
Limited Circumstances, Are Not Under the
Purview of the Judicial Council of the Ninth
Circuit, Do Not Require Notice, or Provide an
Opportunity for Public Comment Prior to
Approval ...................................................................
1.
CAND GO-75, By Suspending Requirements for
Service of Process By U.S. Marshals (USMS)
During COVID-19, and Only Tolling Civil Cases
Where the Court Had Already Ordered USMS to
Serve Process, Removed All Viably-Reasonable
Methods for Free Indigent Litigants and Citizens to
Effectuate Service of Process in a Monell Claim
under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ............................................
2.
The Ninth Circuit, in Jacobsen v. Filer Declined to Extend
Procedural Protections Afforded to Pro Se Indigent Prisoners
Under the Hudson Rule to Free Pro Se Indigent Litigants ..
D.
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THE RECURRING
AND IMPORTANT OPEN CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION AS TO
x
WHETHER THE POOR WARRANT SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION ...
Free Indigent Citizens and Free Indigent Litigants Alike are
Both Discrete Insular Minorities ............................................
A.
B.
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THE DEEP AND
ENTRENCHED CONFLICT OF DETERMINING THE
APPROPRIATE MEANS TO
PRECLUDE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FROM ABRIDGING
THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF U.S. CITIZENS.
The Right to Access the Courts is a Fundamental Liberty
Protected under the Privileges and Immunities clauses of Article
IV and the Second Clause of Section 1 to the 14th Amendment.
A.
IV. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED
The Ninth Circuit Erred in Determining the Clear Error Cited
in Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief to be Harmless and Insubstantial
for Argument ....................................................................................
A.
CONCLUSION 20
APPENDIX
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
xi
CASES
Adarand Constructors. Inc. v. Pena.
515 U.S. 200, 213-217, (1 095)
Adkins v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co..
335 U.S. 331, 342-343 (19481
Akhtar v. Mesa,
698 F.3d 1202, 1212 (9th Cir. 2012)
American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S.
Armstrong v. Rushing,
352 F.2d 836 (9* Cir. 1965)